Deferred credit 1 3,092 12,945
Impairment of capital assets 2 (6,965) (2,679)
Stock-based compensation 3 (23) (82)
Future tax asset 4 1,792 705
Indigo portion of changes in Kobo 5 (186) (94)
Dilution gain 6 (3,915) –

Reclassification of non-controlling interest to total equity under IFRS 7 6,347 6,831
Adjustments to non-controlling interest 5 4,101 94
Total equity as reported under IFRS 267,363 276,689

See accompanying notes

60 Consol idated F inancia l  Statements  and Notes

Reconciliation of consolidated earnings (loss) and comprehensive earnings (loss) from CGAAP to IFRS
The following is a reconciliation of the Company’s total consolidated earnings (loss) and comprehensive earnings (loss) reported
in accordance with CGAAP to its total consolidated earnings (loss) and comprehensive earnings (loss) in accordance with IFRS
for fiscal 2011:

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statements of Earnings (Loss) and Comprehensive Earnings (Loss)

for the 52 Weeks Ended April 2, 2011

(thousands of Canadian dollars)

Canadian GAAP Canadian GAAP IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS
accounts Notes balance adjustments reclassifications balance accounts

Revenues 956,449 – – 956,449 Revenues
Cost of sales, operations,

selling and administration 8 899,992 – (356,984) 543,008 Cost of sales

56,457 – 356,984 413,441 Gross profit
Operating and administrative

3,8 – 4,911 383,016 387,927 expenses
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 2 18,965 (596) (18,369) –
Amortization of intangible assets 7,663 – (7,663) –

29,829 (4,315) – 25,514 Operating earnings
Interest on long-term debt Interest on long-term debt

and financing charges 212 – – 212 and financing charges
Interest income on cash Interest income on cash

and cash equivalents (515) – – (515) and cash equivalents
Dilution gain on reduction of

ownership in subsidiary 6 (3,915) 3,915 – –

Earnings before income taxes 34,047 (8,230) – 25,817 Earnings before income taxes
Income tax expense Income tax expense

Current 1,214 – – 1,214 Current
Future 1,4 1,445 8,766 – 10,211 Deferred

2,659 8,766 – 11,425

Net earnings and comprehensive Net earnings and comprehensive
earnings for the period from earnings for the period from
continuing operations 31,388 (16,996) – 14,392 continuing operations

Net loss and comprehensive Net loss and comprehensive
loss for the period from loss for the period from
discontinued operations discontinued operations
(net of taxes) 5 (33,620) (156) – (33,776) (net of taxes)

Net loss and comprehensive Net loss and comprehensive
loss for the period (2,232) (17,152) – (19,384) loss for the period

See accompanying notes

Annual  Repor t  2012 61

Reconciliation of balance sheets from CGAAP to IFRS
The following are reconciliations of the Company’s consolidated balance sheets reported in accordance with CGAAP to its
consolidated balance sheets in accordance with IFRS for the following periods:

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at April 2, 2011

(thousands of Canadian dollars)

Canadian GAAP Canadian GAAP IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS
accounts Notes balance adjustments reclassifications balance accounts

ASSETS ASSETS
Current Current
Cash and cash equivalents 9 83,021 – 640 83,661 Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash 9 640 – (640) –
Accounts receivable 12,684 – – 12,684 Accounts receivable
Inventories 232,694 – – 232,694 Inventories
Prepaid expenses 7,941 – – 7,941 Prepaid expenses
Future tax assets 9 5,393 – (5,393) –

Total current assets 342,373 – (5,393) 336,980 Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2 85,736 (6,959) – 78,777 Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets 2 30,620 (6) – 30,614 Intangible assets
Goodwill 26,632 – – 26,632 Goodwill
Future tax assets 4,9 30,819 1,792 5,393 38,004 Deferred tax assets

Total assets 516,180 (5,173) – 511,007 Total assets

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Current
Accounts payable and Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities 1,3,9 224,959 (3,069) (40,991) 180,899 accrued liabilities
9 – – 40,991 40,991 Unredeemed gift card liability

Deferred revenue 11,528 – – 11,528 Deferred revenue
Income taxes payable 657 – – 657 Income taxes payable
Current portion of long-term debt 1,290 – – 1,290 Current portion of long-term debt

Total current liabilities 238,434 (3,069) – 235,365 Total current liabilities

Long-term accrued liabilities 6,284 – – 6,284 Long-term accrued liabilities
Long-term debt 1,995 – – 1,995 Long-term debt

Total liabilities 246,713 (3,069) – 243,644 Total liabilities

Shareholders’ equity Equity
Share capital 3 202,196 24 – 202,220 Share capital
Contributed surplus 3 5,039 1,027 – 6,066 Contributed surplus
Retained earnings 1-7 55,885 (7,256) – 48,629 Retained earnings

Total equity attributable to
Total shareholders’ equity 263,120 (6,205) – 256,915 shareholders of the Company

Non-controlling interest 5,6,7 6,347 4,101 – 10,448 Non-controlling interest

267,363 Total equity

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity 516,180 (5,173) – 511,007 Total liabilities and equity

See accompanying notes

62 Consol idated F inancia l  Statements  and Notes

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as at April 4, 2010

(thousands of Canadian dollars)

Canadian GAAP Canadian GAAP IFRS IFRS IFRS IFRS
accounts Notes balance adjustments reclassifications balance accounts

ASSETS ASSETS
Current Current
Cash and cash equivalents 9 103,489 – 409 103,898 Cash and cash equivalents
Restricted cash 9 409 – (409) –
Accounts receivable 8,455 – – 8,455 Accounts receivable
Inventories 224,406 – – 224,406 Inventories
Income taxes recoverable 899 – – 899 Income taxes recoverable
Prepaid expenses 6,771 – – 6,771 Prepaid expenses
Future tax assets 9 6,615 – (6,615) –

Total current assets 351,044 – (6,615) 344,429 Total current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2 77,478 (2,678) – 74,800 Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets 2 23,794 (1) – 23,793 Intangible assets
Goodwill 26,632 – – 26,632 Goodwill
Future tax assets 4,9 40,894 705 6,615 48,214 Deferred tax assets

Total assets 519,842 (1,974) – 517,868 Total assets

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current Current
Accounts payable and Accounts payable and

accrued liabilities 1,3,9,10 229,920 (12,863) (37,994) 179,063 accrued liabilities
9 – – 37,816 37,816 Unredeemed gift card liability

10 – – 178 178 Provisions
Deferred revenue 12,882 – – 12,882 Deferred revenue
Current portion of long-term debt 1,863 – – 1,863 Current portion of long-term debt

Total current liabilities 244,665 (12,863) – 231,802 Total current liabilities

Long-term accrued liabilities 8,203 – – 8,203 Long-term accrued liabilities
Long-term debt 1,174 – – 1,174 Long-term debt

Total liabilities 254,042 (12,863) – 241,179 Total liabilities

Shareholders’ equity Equity
Share capital 3 198,635 – – 198,635 Share capital
Contributed surplus 3 4,670 963 – 5,633 Contributed surplus
Retained earnings 1-7 55,664 9,832 – 65,496 Retained earnings

Total equity attributable to
Total shareholders’ equity 258,969 10,795 – 269,764 shareholders of the Company

Non-controlling interest 5,7 6,831 94 – 6,925 Non-controlling interest

276,689 Total equity

Total liabilities and
shareholders’ equity 519,842 (1,974) – 517,868 Total liabilities and equity

See accompanying notes

Annual  Repor t  2012 63

Notes to the reconciliations
1. Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements (the “Framework”)

Under CGAAP, Indigo acquired a company with non-capital tax losses and recorded a related future tax asset. The differ-
ence between the future tax asset and the net cash consideration paid by Indigo was recorded as a deferred credit and
amortized into earnings over the same period as the related future tax asset.

Under the IFRS Framework, the difference between the net cash consideration and the deferred tax asset does not